

No. 20-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
The Rutherford Institute
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ETHAN H. TOWNSEND
Counsel of Record
BRETT MEYERHOFF
McDermott
Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
ehtownsend@mwe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Statement	4
Argument.....	5
I. Neither the common law nor founding-era history tolerate the warrantless entry of a home based on pursuit of a nonviolent misdemeanor.....	6
A. Citizens’ homes have special status under the Fourth Amendment.....	7
B. The exceptions to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement are grounded in historical practice.	8
II. Warrantless pursuit of a nonviolent misdemeanant into the home, without more, is never constitutional.....	12
A. The right of privacy is highest in the home and the interests of the government are low.	12
B. In circumstances like these, the balance of interests will always favor the private citizen.....	16
III. At minimum, the court should adopt a reasonableness test over a categorical warrant exception	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	13
<i>Bovatt v. Vermont</i> , 2020 WL 6121478 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2020).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	9, 14
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	7
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	16
<i>County of L.A. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	18
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	2, 9, 11
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	9, 12
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	13
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	3, 5, 14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	3, 15
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	14

Cases—continued

<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	14
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	17
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	15
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	6, 16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paxton’s Case</i> , 1 Quincy 51 (Mass. 1761)	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (KB 1604)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	14
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	2, 8, 19
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	14

Statutes, Codes, and Constitutions

18 U.S.C.	
1030(a)(2)(A)	13
1030(a)(2)(B)	13
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 383a	17
§ 817	15
§ 1526	15

Statutes, Codes, and Constitutions—continued

Penal Code section 148(a).....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	17

Other Authorities

Alexandra Natapoff, <i>The High Stakes of Low-Level Criminal Justice</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1648 (2019)	13
Edward Coke, <i>The Fourth Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: Concerning the Jurisdiction of Courts</i> (6th ed. 1681)	10, 18
George C. Thomas III, <i>The Common Law Endures in the Fourth Amendment</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 85 (2018)	8
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819)	10, 18
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	7
M. H. Smith, <i>The Writs of Assistance Case</i> (1978)	8
2 Matthew Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	10, 18
1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (14th ed. 1780).....	10, 18
<i>Letter from John Adams to William Tudor</i> (Mar. 29, 1817), in 10 <i>The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States</i> (1856).....	8
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1871)	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>The Votes and Proceedings of the Freeholders and other Inhabitants of The Town of Boston, In Town Meeting assembled, According to Law</i> (1772).....	8

Other Authorities—continued

William Blackstone, <i>4 Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Clarendon 1769)	7
William Hawkins, <i>Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1721)	10
